MIAME

MEMORANDUM

Date: July 24, 2007

To: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro | Agenda Item No. 14(B)2
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: George M. Buriﬁ, -
County Manag 7 I I

Subject: Change o3 o iKaT 7ol ifin E. Preston Water Treatment Plant Softeners No. 7 and
No.8, DisinfeCtant/Disinfection By- ucts Contract No: W-665B

Recommendation

The attached Change Order No: 1 and Final on a contract between United Engineering Corp., and Miami-
Dade County has been prepared by the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department and is recommended

for approval.

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1 and Final

Scope

PROJECT NAME: John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant Softeners No. 7 and No. 8,
Disinfectant/Disinfection By-Products

PROJECT NO:

CONTRACT NO: W-665B

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: This project consists of furnishing all materials, labor and equipment

necessary for the construction of two 95-foot diameter steel and concrete
softener tanks; the modification of three existing softener tanks by removing
the existing hydrotreater mechanisms, and instaliing new Department
furnished accelerator mechanisms in all five tanks; and with all the
appurtenant ancillary systems required for making improvements to the
water processing system.

The work also includes the following: furnishing and installing 72-inch and
60-inch concrete pipe and fittings, with venturi meters and valves; furnishing
and installing ductile iron pipe and fittings for the following: chlorinated
water, carbon dioxide, potable water, raw water and construction of a
distribution chamber with pipe, valves and flow meters; construction of a
concrete walkway bridge, ducts flumes and pressure manholes; furnishing
and installing two liquid carbon dioxide tanks with associated pipe, fittings,
valves and accessories; construction of two 25-foot diameter sodium
hydroxide, and two 25-foot diameter ferric sulfate tanks; relocation of
existing tanks; removal of existing chemical equipment and systems, and
furnishing and installing new miscellaneous equipment and piping for
chemical systems; construction of three calcium carbonate residual
pumping stations and a calcium carbonate residual transfer pump station;
construction of seven small buildings for the following: Chemical, Lime
Distribution, Raw Water Booster Pump Station, and four calcium carbonate
residual pumping stations; furnishing, installing and testing all equipment,
including that supplied by the Department; electrical work; mechanical work;
site work, including pavement and drainage; landscaping, including
sodding; furnishing and installing fences and gates; transportation of
salvaged equipment to a pre-determined site, as required by the
Department; cleanup; and any appurtenant work for a complete project.

/



PROJECT LOCATION:

PRIMARY COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH:

USING DEPARTMENT:
MANAGING DEPARTMENT:

1100 West 2nd Avenue, City of Hialeah, FL
District 6 Rebeca Sosa
Board of County Commissioners , , ,

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

CHANGE ORDER FUNDING
SOURCE:

PTP FUNDING:
GOB FUNDING:

CHANGE ORDER
DESCRIPTION:

MONETARY JUSTIFICATION:

WATER-REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1997 WATER-STATE REVOLVING
FUND

No
No

This is a negotiated change order for a monetary increase in the contract
amount and an extension of time. For complete descriptions see the
Monetary and Time Justifications.

This Change Order is a negotiated change order to fully resolve all claims
held by the Contractor on the project. MDWASD with the assistance of the
the Miami-Dade County Attorney’s Office, negotiated this change order on
behalf of Miami-Dade County with the Contractor and their attorney.

The subject contract, W-665B, John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant
Softeners No. 7 and No. 8 Disinfectant/Disinfection By-Products (“the
contract” or "the project”) involved the installation of new treatment
processes to MDWASD's John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant. Four
bidders proffered bids with United Engineering Corporation (UEC)
submitting the lowest bid at the contract amount. The second lowest bid
was nearly 10% more than UEC's and the third and fourth came in at 21%
and 23% over respectfully. Because the Plant needed to remain in
operation at all times, UEC was to complete this work in phases, with final
completion to occur four years after the construction had begun. During the
prosecution of the work, it became apparent that UEC would not complete
the phased work within the time scheduled. UEC claimed that this was the
result of County actions, and informed the County that it would request
additional compensation and contract time.

Subsequent to previous notices to UEC regarding liquidated damages and
after the completion of the contract work, MDWASD informed UEC that the
County was required to retain the pending contract balance because of
assessed liquidated damages. UEC contended that liquidated damages
were inappropriate, as it was entitied to an extension of the contract time.

Due to the impasse between MDWASD and UEC on the close-out of the
contract, MDWASD on September 29, 2006, sent a letter to UEC presenting
a claim against the contract. At the time this letter was sent, the County
retained approximately $1,129,909.31 in contract funds. In response to
MDWASD’s claim, on October 13, 2006 UEC therefore presented a
Request for Equitable Adjustment seeking adjustment to both the contract
time and contract sum.

The Request for Equitable Adjustment broadly alleged that various actions
of the County had caused UEC to incur extra costs or had otherwise
delayed UEC's prosecution of the work. In particular, UEC contended that
(1) MDWASD's consultant interfered with UEC's

prosecution of the work by imposing excessive requirements on submittals,
including the schedule of values and various design drawings, (2)



MDWASD requested various changes to the contract after design, including
changes to the electrical control system and lime-siaker mechanism, (3)
MDWASD's design was defective in that it called for use of sealants which

-UEC contended were inappropriate, as well as various other issues, and (4)

PREVIOUS NOTIFICATION
COMMENT:
TIME JUSTIFICATION:
Original
Contract
Values
BASE: $21,350,000.00
CONTINGENCY: $2,100,000.00
DEDICATED: $0.00
TOTALS: $23,450,000.00

various administrative delays, including delays in issuance of a permit by
the City of Hialeah. In addition, UEC noted that the MDWASD had
previously agreed to various allowance account change orders for extra
work but had not granted additional contract time associated with the
completion of the work. The total of the UEC claim is $4,115,436.

After reviewing this claim, MDWASD staff determined that the Contractor
was potentially entitled to a non-compensable 326 day time extension due
to MDWASD initiated revisions in instrumentation controls as well as due to
the previously approved allowance account change orders. Such an
extension would result in contract liquidated damages being waived, and
result in payment to the Contractor of the contract balance.

Review of the remainder of the claim between MDWASD staff and the
County Attorney’s Office demonstrated that, while the majority of this claim
was not persuasive, there were certain elements on which liability could be
contested, and on which UEC has indicated that it would pursue through
litigation. As this contract was a complex, five year construction project,
litigation would involve significant effort and expense on the part of
MDWASD with uncertain results. MDWASD therefore negotiated a final
settlement with the Contractor on the balance of the remaining claims in the
amount of $1,285,194.47 of which $663,233.28 is being funded from the
Contingency Account and $621,961.19 is requested under this change
order.

Therefore, pursuant to this change order final payment to the Contractor will
be:

$1,129,909.31 - Released Liquidated Damages

$621,961.19 - Requested Increase in Contract this Change Order
$663,233.28 - Contingency Balance Remaining

$188,580.66 - Original Contract

$2,603,684.44 - Total

The Commission was previously notified of a potential change order on
January 20, 2004 and was updated on the progress on September 21,
2004. This Change Order will resolve all claims, additional costs, and any
requests for additional time arising out of the fulfiliment of the contract.

MDWASD is recommending a non-compensable 326 day time extension
due to MDWASD initiated revisions in instrumentation controls as well as
due to the previously approved change orders.

This
Previous Change Balance
Adjustments Order Current Total After
To Values Values Totals Paid Change Qrder
$0.00 $621,961.19 $21,971,961.19 $21,161,419.34  $810,541.85
$0.00 $0.00 $2,100,000.00 $1,436,766.72  $663,233.28
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

_$0.00 $621,961.19 $24,071,961.19 $22,598,186.06 $1,473,775.13

This
Original Previous Change
Contract  Adjustments Order Current
Duration  To Duration Duration Totals
BASE DURATION: 1580 0 326 1906
CONTINGENCY: 0 0 0 0

>



TOTAL DURATION:

1580 0 326 1906
INITIATING FACTOR(S) FOR CHANGE ORDER
Reason Cost Duration
County Requested Change $621,961.19 326
Total: $621,961.19
Track Record / Monitor
PRIME CONTRACTOR: United Engineering Corp.
COMPANY PRINCIPAL: Antonio Assenza, Anthony Burke, Gil Nehamkin
COMPANY QUALIFIERS: Antonio Assenza, Guillermo Fernandez, D. Anderson
COMPANY EMAIL ADDRESS: GGALMIN@ THETOWERGROUP.COM
COMPANY STREET 405 S.W. 148 Ave, Suite 2
ADDRESS:
COMPANY CITY-STATE-ZIP: Davie, FL 33325
YEARS IN BUSINESS: 8
PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE 5 contracts for $8,230,723.00
WITH COUNTY IN THE LAST
FIVE YEARS:
SUBCONTRACTORS AND Tasco Plumbing Corp.
SUPPLIERS (SECTION 10-34
MIAMI DADE COUNTY CODE):
CONTRACT MANAGER Humberto Codispoti (786) 552-8110 HCP @miamidade.gov
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL:
PROJECT MANAGER Armando ﬁubio 786-552-8148 AJRUBO1@ miamidade.gov
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL.:

Background

BACKGROUND:

The Project is designed to improve the Plant's water processing system by
constructing two new 95-foot diameter steel and concrete softener tanks,
and modifying the three existing softener tanks by removing the
hydrotreater mechanisms and installing new accelerator mechanisms in all
five tanks.



BUDGET APPROVAL / &-<4/07

FUNDS AVAILABLE: ossm DIRECTOR DATE
APPROVED AS TO _)2”’“& {-w-a>
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: CcOoMNTY ATTORNEY DATE
CAPITAL é@éﬁt‘?
IMPROVEMENTS AT
CONCURRENCE:
Co/ 2 /o7

ASSISTANT COUNTY MANAGER DATE

CLERK DATE

DATE



I 13:04 FAX *g L ! — T S
' Dept. of Business Development - 1202/1099
Project Worksheet : Hterm No. 301
_, Contract Title: JOHN E. PRESTON WATER TREATMENT PLANT (SIC 16)

Plect/Contract No.: W-6658

zpartment: WASD

stimated Cost of Project/Bid: $ 20,500,000.00 Funding Source: Water-Revenue

sscription of Project/Bid: Ta establish a contract to provide all materials, labor and equipment necessary for the eon.m '

steel and concrete softner tanks, etc.

, . Measures Recommendation , .
Set-Aside: - DLevel 1 [Jrevet2 [Jrevels Bid Preference
Trade-Set Aside D _ ' Selection Factor D
No Measure D

CSBE Subcontractor Goal 8.00%

, * Reasons for Recommendation
Analysis of the factors contained in Section Vi C of Administrative Order 3-22 indicate a goal on this project is appropriate.

SIC 16- Heavy Construction Contractors ,

Subtrade . cat Estimated Cost to Base Bid | Avallabitit
ched) N $750,006.00 3. 1327
o #2 (See Atached) o $295,000.00 1.45% 12
o A (Soe Adtached) ' $407,000.00 1.98% 17
ttem #4 (See Altached) _ . s e 1
Total $1.625,000.00 7.92% z%

Non-affccted Sub-rades - B

No.: Value:

Ordinance 90-143 Is applicable to all consouction projecis aver $100.000 that do not utilise Federal finds.

REVIEW COMIMITTEE RECOMMENDATION ' —— , .
Set-Asida - (ever 1 Level 2 “Leveld '
Trade Set Aside (MCC) CSBE Subcontractor Goal g Z Bld Preference
. Setection Factor

No Measure

——erett bt

v LEgezr |,




[RFLYN

| abed
[eaosdde 50g Bujpuad aie sajep ynoypm sidpio sbueyn

L1007 L aunp ‘Aepsanyy
SIORAUOT Pas|dXe 0 Paso|o SOJEDIPY| »

16'162'68% - 00 ONIAYA HVLS »

00°058°ELS
= "ONI ‘NOLLONAULSNOD 108 »

00°0$ - 'ONI 'OOW3a »
00'868'191$
- "ON ‘NOLLONMELSNOD 104 «
0008
- Uz_ TAVIN 4O DRILOT1I NVOIRMTNY »

S00Z/02/Z} L52'90L$

#002/62/0 O¥8'cELS

0027668

800z/62/11 0% 002'266$ . go0z/vorz)
000's1L$

9002/6Z/4 1 120'804$ 000'614$ £002/€2/60
£ZV'ELO'ZS

S002/92/50 192'8EE'CS £TY'EL0'TS Z00ZiL0/ L
006'SELS

900Z/12120 S6¥'SELS 006°5€L$ 200272210

i 59& 39v1d
SLAN nzﬁmE?z OL 91 NOLLYLS dNNd WON3
NV 30HOH NO mﬁo:n \Z 4O NOLLYTIVISN

%638S20D  SM

orLS s
shep 5oL z #4opa0 sbueyd
skep zp L #Japao ebueyd

(91 2IS) SHlvdzy

FOVAIVA WSOLS - € 'ON MNVL ONILLLIS AdVINEd
ANVId INSNLYIHL HILVM SLSYM LORLSIQ HLYON

%61 3980 V0D M 3 05.-S
skep o o b gaepigebueyg
e (B OISV LS HIGL MN OL LS HiBS

, §z NoYd "3AY Esf MN.N NV S0H04 HONIVZ

O BENSYSNON o SM ) 88V 'SNAYELS
shep 90z ! #1opi0 eBueyd
(21 OIS) SINVId INIWLYIHL HELVM HY3TVIH ANV
U “HHO YAANYXI TV IHL HO SWALSAS ONIGITA
QDY ADTDOHONTS NV VINOWWY SNO3NDY
%8} 3880 W09 SM b 626M *

SINIRAd

2002/.0/90 0l 2002/.0/90 -wouig
(39v Buipnjoxa)
jloday A1o)siH w4

AINNOD 37Vva INVIN

0000-SZEEE T4 ‘9laeq
 3)Ng ‘eAY 8y MS SOV
NOILYEOdHOD ONREINIONT @ 1INN FWYN Wi

LNINAO A SSINISNE
J0 IN3NLYVdIa

aad



[RFEYN ¢ abeyq

100Z ‘L sunp ‘Aepsinyl
jeaosdde 5og Bujpusd e.e sajep ynoyyim siapio abueyd

S}oRJUCD pa|dxe J0 PasOio SBJEOIpY; »

00Z'v4L'e$
(91 2IS) SAT1I3 THIM LSIMHLNOS OGNV LSIM
00'885'825$ THL 1Y WILSAS NOLLOZSNISIA LI I0IAVELIN MSY
-*ON ‘NOLLONYULSNOD 108 + 9002/ 2/20 0$ 00Z'vLL'E$ v00ZILZV0  %EE'EL 38SO WO SM 1

Lh8M

0000-S2E€C 1d ‘alaeqg
Z 9JINnS ‘8AY 811 MS SOV
STWIHd NOILVIOHOD ONREINIONT Q3 LINN FNVYN Wald

1002/.0/90 0L 2002/,0/90 :woid
(33v Buipnjoxe)

h&ﬁadu)wngw‘—_g
jJioday AsoysiH w4 NIWLHV4Ia

AINNOD 3"VA INVIN dad



Z40 1 39vd

10118 0} 8NP PosIASY,

00'000°'68¢'8Z% 00°'000'€9£'S2% 00°000°0SP'ETS  « {€ yBnouyy | sway) I8 Tv.LOL
JsauBul eyl Aq pasapio i ‘sjusunsnipe Aluenb
1UNoJoY 104 pue SWaY| [BSOdOL JoYl0 Aq PaIeA0D J0U Sjelalew Jo
00°000°001°Z 00'000'001°2 Q0°'000°001L‘Z B0UBMOJlY  5JOM [BUCRIPPE 10} 'saBueyd UCHOMIISUDD ‘SUOIIPUOD UdBsaIoN  °C
919)dwioo
“uswisedsq syl Ag 1O | Wel} 18pun paysiuing mw__naqr pue
wng tuowidinba ‘sjepelews e Jo uonejeIsul Butpniout ‘108foid sy
00°000'688°L 00°000'000'S 00°000'086°S 168y ' Buiaidwod pue BUILONISUOD WS Painoyy §3500 Buyolly -z
ala|dwoo ‘19al0sg
wing 3yl jo uoNINIISUCY 4o} S3dANS pue juswdinba ‘sjelsleW
00'000'005°81 % 00°000'€59'81 $ 00°000'00V'G1L$ -168y Alesseoou [je Juawliedsq ay o) BulaAlep pue Bugsg )
violL 1INN VLIOL LIND WwioL LINN “INVNO } NOILdIHOS3d 'ON
W3l
6LLEE T ‘yorsg BN YLION SZLEE 14 el TLIEE 14 weny
9NUIAY § 'I'N V-10681 9AUQ J3AY YHON ‘M'N 1841 1S WsL MN Stiot
‘ouj ‘saeloossy 1 sadded Auep Auedwio)) 1uay pue 8jood syi uonresodion Buusauibuy peiun sd3aaig
000z 'ge sunr :31vq qQig §dig 40 NOLLYINGY.L

%8 38S0 000°00S°0Z¢ :3ILVINILST

8599-M "ON LOVHINOD
$L0NA0Yd-A9 NOILOIINISIO/LNY LDIANISIA
8 'ON ANV L 'ON SH3N3L40S LNV INJWLVIYL HILVYM NOLSIHd '3 NHOr

VOIOTd Nned 3ava
. o LNIWIHVAIA YIMIs. .,V HILVM 3AVAINVIN



2402 39vd

00°000°096'8Z$

(€ ubBnosy | swsy) Qig VL0l

seewmBug ayl Aq paieplo Tsyuatzsnipe Ajuenb

UNOO0Y 10} pug swal [esodoid Jaylo Aq paisaod Jou sjeuajeil Jo

‘ 0070000012 JUBMOYY j}I0M |BUCHIPPE 104 ‘seRUBYS UORDNIISUOD ‘SUOHIPUAD ugasaouN ‘€
aejdwod
uawisedag syz Aq 10 | W} sepun paysilung sayddns pue
wng Juswdinbs ‘s|eualBwW jjB Jo UOE|(8IsY] Bujpnjouy 199laid oyl

00°000'09V'EL -1BBy Bupejdwod pue BUONISUOD Ui palinoul SIS00 JAIO Y oz
83a|dwoo ‘yoelolg
wng 9y} JO UORONIISUOY 10§ soyddns pue Juswdinba 'sjeusiBw

00°'000'00P'ELS 166y Aigsseoeu jje Jusunedag eyl ol Buuaaysp pue Buyes ‘1

wiol LINN “ANVOD NOILIMOS3a 'ON

W3l

E£VIEE T4 1WBN
100jd PUZ 1S 0L MS 1029
*dio) INDIN sy3aqlg
000¢ ‘gz sunp :3lvd did SGI9 40 NOLLYINgVL

%8 3852 000°005°02¢ ‘31VWILSA

§599-M 'ON 10VHINOD
$19NA0UHd-A8 NOLLOTANISIQ/LNVLOANISIA

8 ‘ON GNV £ "ON SHINI1J0S 1NV1d INFWLVIHL HILVM NOLS3dd "3 NHOP

vaiwol1d ‘ALNNOD 3aVa
ANINLEVYLIQ ¥3/ INV HILVYA 3QVQ-INVIN




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 and Final CONTRACT NO: W-665B DATE: 5/23/2007
PROJECT TITLE: John E. Preston Water Treatment Piant Softeners No. 7 and No. 8, Disinfectant/Disinfection By-Products

TO CONTRACTOR: United Engineering Corp. 405 S.W. 148 Ave, Suite 2 Davie, FL 33325

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS.

Description of work This is a negotiated change order for a monetary increase in the contract amount and an extension of time. For complete
authorized: descriptions see the Monetary and Time Justifications.
Mon tification: This Change Order is a negotiated change order to fully resolve all claims held by the Contractor on the project. MDWASD

with the assistance of the the Miami-Dade County Attorney’s Office, negotiated this change order on behalf of Miami-Dade
County with the Contractor and their attomey.

The subject contract, W-665B, John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant Softeners No. 7 and No. 8 Disinfectant/Disinfection
By-Products ("the contract” or "the project”) involved the installation of new treatment processes to MDWASD's John E.
(Continued below)

Time Justification: MDWASD is recommending a non-compensable 326 day time extension due to MDWASD initiated revisions in
instrumentation controls as well as due to the previously approved change orders.

This change order includes not only all direct costs of contractor such as labor, material, job overhead, and profit markup; but also includes any
costs for modifications or changes in sequence of work to be performed, delays, rescheduling, disruption, extended direct overhead or general
overhead, acceleration, material or other escalation which include wages and other impact costs.

Contractor hereby waives, fully releases, discharges and acquits Miami-Dade County of any and all liability for claims, additional costs, and any
requests for additional time arising out of the fuifillment of the contract and this change order from the date of the contract award to and
including execution of this change order.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT = = = = = e e e e e e e e e e $23,450,000.00
COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED = — = = — = o e e e e e e e e e e $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE == = = == = = = o e e e e e $23,450,000.00

__________________________________________ $621,061.19

COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE
PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE — = == — — = = = = = == = o e e e e e

TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE = = == = m = e oo

_________________________________ $24,071,961.19
3%
3%

TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE = === === == — e e 1580/0/ 326
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE-~~——=—=—~~==——ew—w o/c/0
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE———— = — = — = == ~ = o oo 1906
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: 1 hereby certify that the changes and supporting cost data included is, in my considered opinion, necessary and

accurate; that the prices quoted are fair and reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work contracted
for under benefit of competitive bidding.

Approved: ENGINEER OR CONSULTING ENGINEER

Recommended By: PROJECT MANAGER

TO BE FILLED OUT BY MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT
FUNDS BUDGET CODE  Project # S047660 Fund#

CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT'S FINANCE DIVISION: /gzd» M Date: /// éLp7
P

//




Accepted By: United Engineering Corp. / Contractor v (! "{( (o Y7 AN

Accepted By: Surety
” Misurance Company
Charles J. Nielson, Attorney-in-Fact N

Reviewed By: Manager, Construction Division

Approved By: Assistant Director

Approved By: Director

Approved By: Director, DBD

Approved By: Director, OSBM

Approved By: County Attorney

Approved By: County Manager

Attested By: Clerk of the Board

Monetary Justification: {Continued)
Preston Water Treatment Plant; as the Plant needed to remain in operation at all times, UEC was to complete this work in phases, with final completion to
occur four years after the construction had begun. During the prosecution of the work, it became apparent that UEC would not complete the phased work
within the time scheduled. UEC claimed that this was the result of County actions, and informed the County that it would request additional compensation and

contract time.

Subsequent to previous notices to UEC regarding liquidated damages and after the completion of the contract work, MDWASD informed UEC that the County
was required to retain the pending contract balance because of assessed liquidated damages. UEC contended that liquidated damages were inappropriate,
as it was entitled to an extension of the contract time.

Due to the impasse between MDWASD and UEC on the close-out of the contract, MDWASD on September 29, 2006, sent a letter to UEC presenting a claim
against the contract. At the time this letter was sent, the County retained approximately $1,129,909.31 in contract funds. In response to MDWASD's claim, on
October 13, 2006 UEC therefore presented a Request for Equitable Adjustment seeking adjustment to both the contract time and contract sum.

The Request for Equitable Adjustment broadly alleged that various actions of the County had caused UEC to incur extra costs or had otherwise delayed
UEC's prosecution of the work. In particular, UEC contended that (1) MDWASD's consultant interfered with UEC's prosecution of the work by imposing
excessive requirements on submittals, including the schedule of values and various design drawings, (2) MOWASD requested various changes to the
contract after design, including changes to the electrical control system and lime-slaker mechanism, {3) MDWASD's design was defective in that it called for
use of sealants which UEC contended were inappropriate, as well as various other issues, and (4) various administrative delays, including delays in issuance
of a permit by the City of Hialeah. In addition, UEC noted that the MDWASD had previously agreed to various allowance account change orders for extra
work but had not granted additional contract time associated with the completion of the work. The total of the UEC claim is $4,115,436.

After reviewing this claim, MDWASD staff determined that the Contractor was potentially entitied to a non-compensable 326 day time extension due to
MDWASD initiated revisions in instrumentation controls as well as due to the previously approved allowance account change orders. Such an extension
wauld result in contract liquidated damages being waived, and result in payment to the Contractor of the contract balance.

Review of the remainder of the claim between MDWASD staff and the County Attomey’s Office demonstrated that, while the majority of this claim was not
persuasive, there were certain elements on which liabiiity could be contested, and on which UEC has indicated that it would pursue through litigation. As this
contract was a complex, five year construction project, litigation would involve significant effort and expense on the part of MDWASD with uncertain results.
MDWASD therefore negotiated a final settlement with the Contractor on the balance of the remaining claims in the amount of $621,961,19. This amount
represents an increase of 2.6 percent over the original contract amount.

Therefore, pursuant to this change order final payment to the Contractor will be 2.6 million dollars, which number includes $1,981,723.25 of the original
contract balance plus an additional payment of $621,961.19.

Time Justificati i :

A time extension is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affects the critical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical path schedule, no time extension will be granted.
Should one item of additional work run concurrent with another item of additional work, only time not duplicated can be provided.

vz



S60791-6-99

‘ , FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY

NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION ; ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION

THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

. ‘ GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE ‘COMPANY, a California corporation, NATIONAL
SURETY CORPORATION, an Hlinois corporation, THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a New Jersey corporation redomesticated jn
Nebraska, ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION, a California corporation, and AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Missouri corporation, (herein collectively called “the Companies™) does each hereby appoint’ Charles J. Nielson,
Mary Aceves, Brett Rosenhaus, D. Michael Stevens, Kevin Wojtowicz, Charles D.
Nielson or Warren M. Alter of Miami. Lakes, FL : :
Don A. Lambert, Jr., Lynn C. Lambert of Palm Beach Gardens, FL
their true and lawful Atiorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power of authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or dther written obligations i the nature thereof——— —~~~———————

and to-bind the Companies dwrcbyasfuﬂyandwﬂxcsamccxmtasifsuchbdﬁds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seals of the
Companics and duly atested by the Companies’ Secretary, herebyratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises.
This power of attorney is granted under and by the authority of Article VII of the By-laws of each of the Companies which provisions are now
in_full force and effect. — o )
This powerof attomey is signed and sealed under the autherity of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the
Companies at a mezting duly called and held, or by written consent, on the 19th day of March, 1995, and said Resolution has not been amended
or repealed: ) . .

“RESOLVED, that the signature of any Vice-Presideat, Assistant Secretary, and Resident Assistant Secretary of the Companies,

and the seal of the Companies may be affixed or printed on any power of attorney, on any revocation of any power of attorney,

or on any certificate relating thereto, by facsimile, and any power of attorney, any revocation of 2ny power of attorney, or
certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Companies.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Vice-President, and their corporate seals to be hereunto
affixed this 29 day of February ..2000 . '

FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY
/g% NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION
{siararls) THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
Eplindy /| ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION

\ig##  AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

R /37 S

By
Vice-President

On this 29 day of February ,_2000 _, before me personally came ___Donn_R. Kolbeck

to me known, who, being by me duly swom, did deposc and say: that he is a Vice-President of each company, described in and which executed
the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said Companies; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such company seals; that
they were so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said companies and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year herein first above written.

, : .
] _— L OCAMPO ‘
CETR)  Commission # 1163726 W

Notary Public - Cafifomia § )

Ty Marin County
. . f Nofary Public
YRLrr e
STATE OF CALIFORNIA | gs. iwmw My Comm- By .

COUNTY OF MARIN

1, the undersigned, Resident Assistant Secretary of cach company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached POWER OF
ATTORNEY remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that Article VII of the By-laws of cach company, and the Resolution
of the Board of Directors; set forth in the Power of Attorney, are now in force. .

“igned and sealed at the County of Marin. Dated the _14th day of ___June

,2007

kgl

 Resident Assistant Secretary,”




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA |
MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT MIAMIDADE

CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 and Final CONTRACT NO: W-6658B DATE: 5/23/2007

PROJECT TITLE: John E. Preston Water Treatment Piant Softeners No. 7 and No. 8, Disinfectant/Disinfection By-Products
TO CONTRACTOR: United Engineering Corp. 405 S.W. 148 Ave, Suite 2 Davie, FL 33325

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS.

This is a negotiated change order for a monetary increase in the contract amount and an extension of time. For complete

descriptions see the Monetary and Time Justifications.

Monetary Justification: This Change Order is a negotiated change order to fully resoive al! claims held by the Contractor on the project. MDWASD
with the assistance of the the Miami-Dade County Attorney’s Office, negotiated this change order on behalf of Miami-Dade

County with the Contractor and their attorney.

Description of work

authorized:

The subject contract, W-665B, John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant Softeners No. 7 and No. 8 Disinfectant/Disinfection
By-Products ("the contract” or “the project") involved the installation of new treatment processes to MDWASD's John E.
{Continued below)

MDWASD is recommending a non-compensable 326 day time extension due to MDWASD initiated revisions in

Time Justification:
instrumentation controls as well as due to the previously approved change orders.

This change order includes not oniy all direct costs of contractor such as labor, material, job overhead, and profit markup; but also includes any
costs for modifications or changes in sequence of work to be performed, delays, rescheduling, disruption, extended direct overhead or general
overhead, acceleration, material or other escalation which include wages and-other impact costs.

Contractor hereby waives, fully releases, discharges and acquits-Miami-Dade County of any-and all liability for claims, additional costs, and any
requests for additional time arising out of the fulfiliment of the contract and this change order from the date of the contract award to and
including execution of this change order.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT — = — = = m o e e e e e e e e e e $23,450,000.00
COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED—— — === = = = = — = — = e e e e $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE — = — = === = = = e e e $23,450,000.00
COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT = = = = = = = o o o e e e e e e e e e $621,961.19
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE === === === === == m e o e e e $24,071,961.19
PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE = ——— — = = = = o e o e e e 3%
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE — == m = = = o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3%
TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE —=—— = === == == == = e m e 1580/0/326
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE = === === ==—==—————— 0/0/0

1906

ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE

I hereby certify that the changes and supporting cost data included s, in my considered opinion, necessary and
accurale; that the prices quoted are fair and reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work contracted

for under benefit of competitive bidding.

CERTIFYING STATEMENT:

Recommended By: PROJECT MANAGER

TO BE FILLED OUT BY MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT
FUNDS BUDGET CODE  Project # S047660 Fund# EW623

CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT'S FINANCE DIVISION:

/¢



/
/ e Gt s

Surety 6/14/07

Accepted By: United Engineering Corp.

Accepted By: Surety

Firsmants Fond ‘Insfirance Company
Charles J. Nielson, Attoppey-in-Fact

L (< (2/L7
Approved By: Assistant Director [ Gl ‘M& #@ { 7 67
;\ NP WG
°
Approved By: Director § H") !
Approved By: Director, DBD Z%f %E 2 élm
Approved By: Director, OSBM %@'\ 4 z —
Approved By: County Attorney é “to 7
Approved By: County Manager %MAM’, Ql_Lg,Li

Attested By: Clerk of the Board

Reviewed By: Manager, Construction Division

Monetary Justification: (Continued)
Preston Water Treatment Plant; as the Plant needed to remain in operation at all times, UEC was to complete this work in phases, with final completion to

oceur four years after the construction had begun. During the prosecution of the work, it became apparent that UEC would not complete the phased. work
within the time scheduled. UEC claimed that this was the resuit of County actions, and informed the County that it would request additional compensation and

contract time.

Subsequent to previous notices to UEC regarding liquidated damages and after the completion of the contract work, MDWASD .informed UEC that the County
was required to retain the pending contract balance because of assessed liquidated damages. UEC contended that liquidated damages were inappropriate,

as it was entitled to an extension of the contract time.

Due to the impasse between MDWASD and UEC on the close-out of the contract, MDWASD on September 29; 2008, sent a letter to UEC presenting a claim
against the contract. At the time this letter was sent, the County retained approximately-$1,129,909.31 in contract funds. In response to MDWASD's ¢laim, on
October 13, 2006 UEC therefore presented a Request for Equitable Adjustment seeking adjustment to both the contract time and contract sum,

The Request for Equitable Adjustment broadiy alleged that various actions of the County had caused UEC o incur extra costs or had otherwise delayed
UEC's prosecution of the work. In particular, UEC contended that (1) MDWASD's consultant interfered with UEC's prosecution of the work by-imposing
excessive requirements on submittals, including the schedule of vaiues and various design drawings, (2) MDWASD requested various changes to.the
contract after design, including changes 10 the electrical control system and lime-slaker mechanism, (3) MDWASD's design was defective in that it called for
use of sealants which UEC contended were inappropriate, as well as various other issues, and (4) various administrative delays, including delays in issuance
of a permit by the City of Hialeah. In addition, UEC noted that the MDWASD had previously agreed to various allowance account change orders for extra
work but had not granted additional contract time assotiated with the completion of the work. The total of the UEC claim is $4,115,436.

After reviewing this claim, MDWASD staff determined that the Contractor was potentlally entitled to a non-compensable 326 day time extension due to
MDWASD initiated revisions in instrumentation coptrols as well as due to the previously approved allowance account change orders. Such an extension
would result in contract liquidated damages being waived, and result in payment to-the Contractor of the contract balance.

Review of the remainder of the claim between MDWASD staff and the County Attomey's Office demonstrated that, while the majority of this claim was not
persuasive, there were certain elements on which liability could be contested, and: on which UEC has indicated that it would pursue through litigation. As this
contract was a complex, five year construction project, fitigation would involve significant effort and expense on the part of MDWASD with uncertain results.
MDWASD therefore hegotiated afinal setfiement with the Contractor on the balance of the remaining claims in the amount of $621,961,18. This amount

represents.an |ncrease of 2.6 percent over the original contract amount.
Therefore, pursuant to this change order ﬁnal payment to the Contractor will be 2.6 million dollars, which number includes $1,981,723.25 of the original
contract balance plus:an additional paymerit of $621,961.19.

Time Justification.Declaration:

Adtime extenston is provided for additional-work performed outside the scope of the orlgmal Contract that affects the critical path schiedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical-path schedule no time extension will. be granted.
Should one item of additional work run concurrent with another item of addmonal work only time not duphcated can be provided. - :




J6U791-6-99

, FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY
NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION . ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION
THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

. _ GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE ‘COMPANY, a California corporation, NATIONAL

SURETY CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation, THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a New Jersey corporation. redomesticated in

Nebraska, ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION, a California corporation, and AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE

COMPANY, a Missouri corporation, (herein collectively called “the Companies™) does each hereby appoint Charles J. Nielson,

Mary Aceves, Brett Rosenhaus, D. Michael Stevens, Kevin Wojtowicz, Charles D.

Nielson or Warren M. Alter of Miami. Lakes, FL T ‘

Don A. Lambert, Jr., Lynn C. Lambert of Palm Beach Gardens, FL _

their truc and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power of authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to execute, seal,

acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or cther written obligations in the nature thereof:

and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same cxtmtasifsnchboﬁdswa:sig;xed by the President, sealed with the corporate seals of the
Companies and duly attested by the Companies’ Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises.
This power of attorney is granted under and by the authority of Article VII of the By-laws of each of the Companies which provisions are now
i full force and effect e .
This power of attorney is signed and sealed under the authority of the following Resolution adop:cd' by the Board of Directors of each of the’
Companies at 2 meeting duly called and held, or by written consent, on the 19th day of March, 19935, and said Resolution has not been aménded
or repealed: . . .

“RESOLVED, that the signature of any Vice-President, Assistant Secretary, and Resident Assistant Secretary of the Companies,

and the seal of the Companies may be affixed or printed on any power of attorney, on any revocation of any pawer of attorney,

or on any certificate relating thereto, by facsimile, and any power of attorney, any revocation of any power of attorney, or

certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Companies.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companics have caused these presents to be signed by their Vice-President, and their corporate seals to be hereunto
affixed this 29 day of February ggo0___. '

. FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY
""”qa NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION
; THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION
AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

L S TZL . :zﬁ;llZ-4404~.<-
Vice-President

On this 29 day of February _,.2000 _, before me personally came ___Donn R. Kolbeck

to me known, who, being by me duly sworm, did deposc and say: that be is a Vice-President of each company, described in and which executed
the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said Cotupanies; that the scals affixed to the said instrument are such company seals; that
they were so affixed by order of the Board of Dircctors of said companies and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, 1 have hercunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year herein first above written.

/
‘ ] < L. OCAMPO ‘
Y Commission # 1143726 .

Noiary Pubfic - Colifomia E

‘ ’ " cmm-ann Founty i v o{::y bl
STATE OF CALIFORNIA { gs. -

COUNTY OF MARIN

1, the undersigned, Resident Assistant Secretary of cach company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached POWER OF
ATTORNEY remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that Article VII of the By-laws of each company, and the Resolution
of the Board of Directors; set forth in the Power of Attorney, are now in force. ’ _

Signed and sealed st the County of Marin. Dated the _14th day of

"
e

By,

June . . ,2007

(6 Aplids

‘Rcﬁ¢mlﬁsshun15cutuﬁb///




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT HiAMIDADE
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT |

CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 and Final CONTRACT NO: W-665B DATE: 5/23/2007

PROJECT TITLE: John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant Softeners No. 7 and No. 8, Disinfectant/Disinfection By-Products
TO CONTRACTOR: United Engineering Corp. 405 S.W. 148 Ave, Suite 2 Davie, FL 33325

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS.
This is a negotiated change order for a monetary increase in the contract amount and an extension of time. For complete

descriptions see the Monetary and Time Justifications.
Monetary Justification: This Change Order is a negotiated change order to fully resolve all claims held by the Contractor on the project. MDWASD
with the assistance of the the Miami-Dade County Attorney’s Office, negotiated this change order on behalf of Miami-Dade

County with the Contractor and their attorney.

Description of work

authorized:

The subject contract, W-665B, John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant Softeners No. 7 and No. 8 Disinfectant/Disinfection
By-Products ("the contract” or "the project”) involved the installation of new treatment processes to MDWASD's John E.

(Continued below)
MDWASD is recommending a non-compensable 326 day time extension due to MDWASD initiated revisions in

Time Justification:
instrumentation controls as well as due to the previously approved change orders.

This change order includes not only all direct costs of contractor such as iabor, material, job overhead, and profit markup; but also includes any
costs for modifications or changes in sequence of work to be performed, delays, rescheduling, disruption, extended direct overhead or general
overhead, acceleration, material or other escalation which include wages and other impact costs.

Contractor hereby waives, fully releases, discharges and acquits Miami-Dade County of any and all liability for claims, additional costs, and any
requests for additional time arising out of the fulfillment of the contract and this change order from the date of the contract award to and
including execution of this change order.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME
_________________________________________________ $23,450,000.00

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT
COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED—— = = = = — = = — ot e $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE

$23,450,000.00

COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT == = = — = = e e e e e e e e e e $621,961.19
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE == == — = = = = = = = = e e e $24,071,961.19
PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS GHANGE = = — = = = = = = e e e e 3%
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE —— = = — = = — o o e 3%
TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE — == = = == = = = — s — e e 1580/0/326
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE -~ == == == === — = — = —— 0/070

1906

ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE

CERTIFYING STATEMENT: | hereby certify that the changes and supporting cost data included is, in my considered opinion, necessary and
accurate; that the prices quoted are fair and reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work contracted

for under benefit of competitive bidding.

TO BE FILLED OUT BY MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT

FUNDS BUDGET CODE  Project # S047660 Fund# EW623

/} 7
2/ A /
J’ s / /
CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT'S FINANGE DIVISION: _____ /2 4 Lt Date: ¢ //3/0 7

/ e

~



. , e /
/ Contractor L//;‘f 07

6/14/07

Accepted By: United Engineering Corp.

Accepted By: Surety A o [/ L, Surety
Firamenls<t uid Insiuftance Company

Charles J. Nielson, Attorney-in~Fact

Reviewed By: Manager, Construction Division

Approved By: Assistant Director

Approved By: Director

Approved By: Director, DBD

Approved By: Director, OSBM

Approved By: County Attorney

Approved By: County Manager

Attested By: Clerk of the Board

Monetary Justification: (Continued)

Preston Water Treatment Plant; as the Plant needed to remain in operation at all times, UEC was to complete this work in phases, with final completion to
occur four years after the construction had begun. During the prosecution of the work, it became apparent that UEC would not complete the phased work
within the time scheduled. UEC claimed that this was the result of County actions, and informed the County that it would request additional compensation and

contract time.

Subsequent to previous notices to UEC regarding liquidated damages and after the completion of the contract work, MDWASD informed UEC that the County
was required to retain the pending contract balance because of assessed liquidated damages. UEC contended that liquidated damages were inappropriate,

as it was entitied to an extension of the contract time.

Due to the impasse between MDWASD and UEC on the close-out of the contract, MDWASD on September 29, 2006, sent a letter to UEC presenting a claim
against the contract. At the time this letter was sent, the County retained approximately $1,129,909.31 in contract funds. In response to MDWASD'’s claim, on
October 13, 2006 UEC therefore presented a Request for Equitable Adjustment seeking adjustment to both the contract time and contract sum.

The Request for Equitable Adjustment broadly alleged that various actions of the County had caused UEC to incur extra costs or had otherwise delayed
UEC's prosecution of the work. In particular, UEC contended that (1) MDWASD's consultant interfered with UEC's prosecution of the work by imposing
excessive requirements on submittals, including the schedule of values and various design drawings, (2) MDWASD requested various changes to the
contract after design, including changes to the electrical control system and lime-slaker mechanism, (3) MDWASD's design was defective in that it called for
use of sealants which UEC contended were inappropriate, as well as various other issues, and (4) various administrative delays, including delays in issuance
of a permit by the City of Hialeah. In addition, UEC noted that the MDWASD had previously agreed to various allowance account change orders for extra
work but had not granted additional contract time associated with the completion of the work. The total of the UEC claim is $4,115,436.

After reviewing this claim, MDWASD staff determined that the Contractor was potentially entitled to a non-compensable 326 day time extension due to
MDWASD initiated revisions in instrumentation controis as well as due to the previously approved allowance account change orders. Such an extension
would result in contract liquidated damages being waived, and result in payment to the Contractor of the contract balance.

Review of the remainder of the claim between MDWASD staff and the County Attomey’s Office demonstrated that, while the majority of this claim was not
persuasive, there were certain elements on which liability coutd be contested, and on which UEC has indicated that it would pursue through litigation. As this
contract was a complex, five year construction project, litigation would involve significant effort and expense on the part of MDWASD with uncertain results.
MDWASD therefore negotiated a final settliement with the Contractor on the balance of the remaining claims in the amount of $621,961,19. This amount

represents an increase of 2.6 percent over the original contract amount.

Therefore, pursuant to this change order final payment to the Contractor will be 2.6 million doliars, which number includes $1,981,723.25 of the original
contract balance plus an additional payment of $621,961.19.
Time Justification Declaration:

A time extension is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affects the critical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical path schedule, no time extension will be granted.
Should-one item of additional work run concurrent with another item of additional work, only time not duplicated can be provided.




360791-6.99

FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY
ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION

AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY
GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY "

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE ‘COMPANY, a California corporation, NATIONAL
SURETY CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation, THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a New Jersey corporation. redomesticated in
Nebraska, ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION, a California corporation, and AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Missouri corporation, (herein collectively called “the Companies™) does each hereby appoint’ Charles J. Nielson,
Mary Aceves, Brett Rosenhaus, D. Michael Stevens, Kevin Wojtowicz, Charles D.

Nielson or Warren M. Alter of Miami. Lakes, FL ‘ :

bon A. Lambert, Jr., Lynn C. Lambert of Palm Beach Gardens, FL

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power of authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to cxecute, seal,

NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION
THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or dther written obligations in the nature thereof

and to-bind the Companies thereby as fully andtothcsamccxt:ntasifsuchboﬂdswacsignedbyﬂxc?nsidcnn sealed with the corporate seals of the
Companies and duly attested by the Companies’ Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises.

This power of attorney is granted under and by the authority of Article VII of the By-laws of each of the Companies which provisions are now

in full force and effect. S . :
This power of attorney is signed and sealed under the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the
Companies at a meeting duly called and held, or by written consent, on the 19th day of March, 1995, and said Resolution has not been amended
or repealed: ' )
“RESOLVED, that the signature of any Vice-President, Assistant Secretary, and Resident Assistant Secretary of the Companies,
and the seal of the Companies may be affixed or printed on any power of attorney, on any revocation of any power of attorney,
or on any certificate relating thereto, by facsimile, and any power of attorney, any revocation of any power of attorney, or
certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Companies.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Vice-President, and their corporate seals to be hereunto
affixed this 29 day of February ,.2000_ . '

FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY
NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION

THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION
AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

e D, Hothooto

By.
Vice-President

On this 29 day of February ,_2000 ,before me personally came __ Donn R. Kolbeck

to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is a Vice-President of each company, described in and which executed
the above instrtumeat; that he knows the seals of the said Companies; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such company seals; that
they were so affixed by order of the Board of Dircctors of said companies and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my band and affixed my official seal, the day and year herein first above written.

/ ’ :
o L OCAMPO
3 Commission # 1163724 .
&= Notary Public - Cafifomia E -
\ Marin County. r
: 25 My Comm. Expi ‘Z J Nofuy Public
STATE OF CALIFORNIA { gs5. -

COUNTY OF MARIN

L, the undersigned, Resident Assistant Secretary of each company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached POWER OF
ATTORNEY remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that Article VII of the B y-laws of each company, and the Resolution

of the Board of Directors; set forth in the Power of Attorney, are now iu force.
“igned and secaled at the County of Marin. Dated the _14th day of ___June

,2067 "

L

 Resident Assistant Secretary,




